September 21, 1930

II!'. m .ﬂ C. ﬁl]-‘nl
Speci Surveyor for Ochiltree County,
Perryton, Texas.

Dear Mr. Allent

In reply to yours of t&mlathmgnrdlngmbaundq;{
1ine between Lipscomb and Ochiltree Countles, 1 am unable

to see what bearing the line between Lipsconb and Hemphill
counties would have on the questlion further than to fix the
southern extension of the Ochlltree- Lipsecond « .The
case 1s not all four's with that touching the st
corner of Ochiltree and the northwest ®rmer of Lipscomb.
That point was established as a corner as between aeomb

the latter case the duty of the surveyors was to run the line

between Linscord and Hemphill as far as 1t extended., Of :
course iflipscomb- acknowledged the ae being the southern
extremity of its western baundary, the case would be different.

1 do nob know what the situation ies between Hemphill and

Roberts. The 1ine between them or. t be set e
Aceordifiy to tho btatute a8 you q:gi m&ﬂ’gﬁ &ggg
at the southeaat corner of Ochiltree. Imaquesti ¥ -

point is south of a point in iatitude 36 20, thirty miles wesd

of the Olark-Timmonge Dinkine meridian,-- mot the Darling.

1t does not appear tiat in running the 1line betwoen Hemphill
and Lipscomdb that the survoyors made amwy allowance for the oone
vergence of meridians, and the epread between latitude 36 30 ;
and that of the 102nd mile post, assumed tobe the corner.

The tentative findings, which my final repm*t'uphold:{ ware
submitted tothe Attormey General, and he gtated verbally %o me that
the position taken by ¢ Department ic corredt. .

Very truly yours,

JH =ewr : : Commi s eioner
CC= We H.Eml]. ]
Follett; Texas.

Comoler SETHF
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Hon., J. H. Walker di:
Commissioner of 'tfle General Land Office REFERRED T0 CO i

Austin, Texas.

Re: Boundary Line between
Lipscomb and Ochiltres
Counties.

Dear Sir:

Your further instruetions bearing date of the 1l6th,
inst. to hand, also received Blue Frints of B. Timmons
Survey of 100th West Longitude and 36° 30! parallel North
latitude, Accept my thanks for this information, I greatly
appreciate the thorough manner in which you have investigated
the archives of your office.

From the act creating, Lipscomb, Ochiltree, Hemphill
and Roberts Counties as given in "Sayles Texas Civil sStatutes,
Title 23, - County Boundaries™. I notice Hemphill County
calls for S.E. Corner Ochiltree County; Ochiltree County calls
for S.W. Corner Lipscomb; Roberts County célls for S.E. Corner
Ochiltree, and S.W. Corner Lipscomb. Mr, Ervin, representing
Lipscomb County &nd I representing Ochiltree County, rean line
south from N.W. Corner of Lipscomb County end N.,E. Corner
Ochiltree County, which said corner we re-established from the
calls in Twichell field notes of the North Line of Ochiltree
County, A4t 30 miles plus 1214,7 varas, we reéched & point due
West from 13" iron pipe @bout 4! above ground marked "30" and
large rock mound, said corner bearing East €50.5 varas from
our line. TFrom said corner marked "30" an iron pipe marked
noo" hears due Eest about 1 mile, the N.W. corner of Section
132, Block 42, H. & T.C. Ry. CO. Survey bears south, This is
the recognized N.W. Corner of Hemphill County and S.W. Corner
of Lipscomb County as established by Cunninghem and Spiller
in 1889, who surveyed Lipscomb-Hemphill County Line.

Would not this survey and ecarner established on the

‘ground f£ix the S,W., Corner of Lipscomb County &nd the S.E.
Corner of Ochiltree County; the West line of Lipscomb County
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running from Pwichell NyE: Corner Cchiltree to S.W. Corner
of Lipscomb County; N.W. Corner Hemphlill and N.E. Corner
Roberts County as established and m&rked on the ground, same
being S.E. Corner of Ochiltree County?

Thanking you for your usual praupt attention, I

remain
Yours very truly,
//
(2 (dlezre
Rupert C. Allen,
Special Surveyor for
Ochiltree County.
RCA:GS

ee: Judge W. H. Sewell,
Follett, Texas.
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